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Our vision for walking, wheeling and cycling in Dundee
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| am delighted to
introduce the 2023
Walking and Cycling
Index report for
Dundee. It shows
considerable
progress since the
last report, with people
feeling positive about
walking, wheeling and cycling across Dundee.

Dundee is ideally sized for getting around by
active travel; most journeys are under 2km,
which is the perfect distance to walk, wheel or
cycle. However, many people feel put off using
active travel — especially cycling — because
they do not feel safe to do so. This barrier is
especially pronounced for women and disabled
people, which presents us with a challenge.

We know that these groups are less likely to
cycle on roads, and that we must address
this by creating a network of safe, attractive
and direct cycling routes. That’s why we’ve
delivered new segregated routes since the
2021 report — and have seen a corresponding
increase in the proportion of people who think
that cycling safety is good. Building on this,
we are working to deliver a network of Active
Freeways to connect all areas of Dundee.

i. Scottish Household Survey 2021.

In addition to high-quality cycle routes, these
will include improvements for pedestrians such
as wide pavements, frequent crossings and
benches, to ensure they are pleasant and as
inclusive as possible for all users. And whilst
we’ve made progress, only 49% of people say
that the level of safety for children walking or
wheeling is good. That’s why since the last
report, we’ve implemented School Streets

at 8 schools across Dundee, with plans for
more. This makes it safer and easier for
children to travel to school using active travel,
improving safety and pollution levels around
the school gates. We've also implemented
almost 20 miles of 20mph zones since the last
report, making streets safer for everyone.

However, we’re aware that Dundee’s active
travel journey is far from over. The Walking
and Cycling Index has helped greatly in
making the case for progress, and we’ve
now published our Sustainable Transport
Delivery Plan, which sets out our ambitions
to deliver for active travel over the next

10 years. Further reports will provide us
with the insight required to achieve these
goals and plan further into the future.

Councillor Steven Rome, Convener of Fair
Work, Economic Growth & Infrastructure
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The Walking and Cycling Index

The Walking and Cycling Index (formerly
Bike Life) is the biggest assessment

of walking, wheeling and cycling in
urban areas in the UK and Ireland.

It is delivered by Sustrans in collaboration
with 23 cities and urban areas. Each city"
reports on the progress made towards
making walking, wheeling and cycling
more attractive, everyday ways to travel.

The Walking and Cycling Index reports

every two years. This is the third report

from Dundee produced in partnership with
Dundee City Council. The data in this report
comes from 2023 and includes local walking,
wheeling and cycling data, modelling and

an independent survey of 1,215 residents
aged 16 or above in Dundee. The survey was
conducted from March to June 2023. Social
research organisation NatCen conducted the
survey, which is representative of all residents,
not just those who walk, wheel or cycle.

Across this report we have included
comparisons to 2021 data where available.

Our thanks to the people of Dundee
who took part in the survey and
shared their stories with us.

More details on all reports can be found at
www.sustrans.org.uk/walking-cycling-index.
For more data, including 2019 figures
where available, see the Index Data Tool.

ii. City is used as a shorthand for Walking and Cycling Index
cities, city regions, metropolitan areas and boroughs.
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Defining wheeling

We recognise that some people who

use wheeled mobility aids, for example a
wheelchair or a mobility scooter, may not
identify with the term walking and may
prefer to use the term wheeling. We use
the terms walking and wheeling together
to ensure we are as inclusive as possible.

Walking and Cycling Index
Dundee 2023
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Headlines

Dundee

Population'’

Survey area

Caird Park
°

Ninewells
Hospital Ferry
°

V&A Dundee
°

147,720

The impact of the pandemic

The Covid-19 pandemic
had a big impact on
travel. In 2021 whilst most
restrictions had been
lifted, many people were
taking fewer journeys and
working from home.

Participation in walking,
wheeling and cycling
on a regular basis has
decreased since 2021.

Residents who travel by the following modes five

or more days a week in Dundee

55% 54%
© 51% 470, 45

35%
Bl = > >

2019 2021 2023 2019 2021 2023

Walking or wheeling Driving'

51%
of residents walk or wheel

at least five days a week
54% in 2021

Walking, wheeling and cycling participation is not equal

2019 2021 2023

Public transport

2019 2021 2023
Cycling

10%
of residents cycle at

least once a week
13% in 2021

Residents’ travel choices

and their perceptions of
walking, wheeling and cycling
sometimes vary widely
between different groups.

Proportion of residents who
walk or wheel at least five
days a week

49% of women

54% of men

Proportion of residents who
cycle at least once a week

6% of women

14% of men

Not all residents feel safe and welcome in their neighbourhood

Proportion of residents who
think walking or wheeling
safety is good

62% of women

65% of men

Proportion of residents
who think cycling
safety is good

37% of women

43% of men

Socio-economic group is a classification based on occupation maintained by
the Market Research Society. Groups A and B are professional and managerial.
Groups D and E are semi-skilled and unskilled manual occupations, homemakers

and people not in employment.

Proportion of residents
who feel welcome and
comfortable walking,
wheeling or spending
time on the streets of
their neighbourhood

65% of socio-economic group DE

80% of socio-economic group AB

. NRS mid-year 2021 population estimates. This is the most recent available for Dundee. ii. Travelling as driver or passenger

of car, van or motorcycle. In 2019, questions did not include traveling by motorcycle. iii. The sample size for respondents who
identified their gender ‘in another way’ was too low to be statistically significant and therefore is not presented here.



Everyone benefits when more people walk, wheel and cycle

Every day, walking, wheeling and cycling in Dundee take up to 32,000
cars off the road.v Each year in Dundee these three modes combined:

Prevent

328

serious long-term
health conditions

Create

£81.5 million

in economic benefit for
individuals and Dundee

' Save

4,800 tonnes

of greenhouse
gas emissions

Residents want to walk, wheel and cycle more and drive less

Percentage of residents
who would like to use
different types of transport
more or less in the future:

20% of residents want

to drive less, yet 31% of
residents often use a car
because no other transport
options are available

Walk or wheel

48% more
]
4% less

|

Cycle

41% more
]
2% less

|

Take public transport
32% more

12% less

Drive
14% more

20% less

Residents want more funding for walking, wheeling, cycling and public transport

Percentage of residents
who would like to see more
government spending in
their local area:

56% on walking and wheeling

54% in 2021

45% on cycling
[

56% in 2021
I

76% on public transport

63% in 2021

31% on driving

27% in 2021

Increased funding would help support more liveable neighbourhoods

Among Dundee residents:
60% support

19% oppose

[

more cycle paths along

roads, physically separated
from traffic and pedestrians

62% agree
18% disagree
[

that increasing space for
people socialising, walking,
wheeling and cycling on
their local high street would
improve their local area

74% support
9% oppose
|

the creation of more
20-minute neighbourhoods"

72% support
12% oppose
[ |

banning vehicles parking
on the pavement

iv. Based on walking, wheeling and cycling by residents that live in a household
with a car. Does not include leisure cycling or leisure walking or wheeling trips.
v. See definition on page 14. vi. For definition see Methodology document.

62% support
14% oppose
(|

the creation of more
low-traffic neighbourhoods"

53% support
|
20% oppose
[

shifting investment from
road building schemes to
fund walking, wheeling,
cycling and public transport

Walking and Cycling Index
Dundee 2023
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Walking and wheeling participation

g participation, safety and satisfaction

Overall in Dundee the number of people walking and wheeling
regularly (at least five days a week) has decreased since 2021.

Walking and wheeling are often overlooked in transport.
This is despite being an efficient use of space, good
for our health and having no environmental impact.

94% 96%

of all residents walk or wheel N 2021

51 % 54%

of residents walk or wheel in 2021
at least five days a week

Proportion of residents who walk or wheel at least five days a week

Gender' and sexuality
49% of women

54% in 2021

54% of men

55% in 2021
68% of LGBTQ+ people
I

49% of non-LGBTQ+ people

Ethnicity

48% of people from
ethnic minority groups

66% in 2021

52% of white people

53% in 2021

Age
69% of people aged 16-25

66% in 2021

55% of people aged 26-35

59% in 2021

41% of people aged 36—45

54% in 2021

43% of people aged 46-55

45% in 2021

49% of people aged 56-65

51% in 2021

46% of people aged 66+
]

47% in 2021

i. The sample size for respondents who identified their gender ‘in another way’
was too low to be statistically significant and therefore is not presented here.

Disability
51% of disabled people

50% in 2021

51% of non-disabled people

56% in 2021

Socio-economic group’
50% of AB

55% in 2021

60% of C1

54% in 2021

42% of C2

55% in 2021

47% of DE

55% in 2021

ii. Socio-economic group is a classification based on occupation maintained by the Market Research Society. Groups
A and B are professional and managerial. Group C1 is supervisory/clerical and students. Group C2 is skilled manual.
Groups D and E are semi-skilled and unskilled manual occupations, homemakers and people not in employment.



Walking and wheeling safety and satisfaction

64%

of residents think the
level of safety for walking
or wheeling is good

73% in 2021

=

9%

of residents think the level
of safety for children walking
or wheeling is good

55% in 2021

73%

of residents think their
local area overall is a good
place to walk or wheel

78% in 2021

Proportion of residents who think walking or wheeling safety in their local area is good

Gender and sexuality
62% of women

70% in 2021

65% of men

78% in 2021
67% of LGBTQ+ people
|

63% of non-LGBTQ+ people

Ethnicity

77% of people from
ethnic minority groups

82% in 2021

63% of white people

73% in 2021

>
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67% of people aged 16-25

68% in 2021

65% of people aged 26-35

75% in 2021

67% of people aged 36—45

77% in 2021
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61% of people aged 46-55

76% in 2021

63% of people aged 56—65

76% in 2021

62% of people aged 66+
|

71% in 2021

Razia, keen walker

Disability
57% of disabled people

69% in 2021

67% of non-disabled people

76% in 2021

Socio-economic group

75% in 2021

68% of C1

76% in 2021

55% of C2

76% in 2021

60% of DE

64% in 2021

| love to walk — it's my main mode of transport.

| walk my daughter to and from school every day,
and | walk into the city centre to do my shopping.

| think my neighbourhood in the Hilltown is good for walking,

but there could be more zebra crossings along the main roads
and especially by my daughter’s school. When there is no
lollipop person, it’s difficult to cross the road with children.

Walking and Cycling Index
Dundee 2023
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Cycling participation

Overall in Dundee the number of people cycling has
decreased since 2021. Despite a much larger potential
for cycling, only 10% of people cycle regularly.!

Cycling participation, however, is not equal. Barriers to
cycling can be far more pronounced for some people.
Safety, including road safety and personal safety, is

the single largest barrier to cycling." Encouragingly,
perceptions of cycling safety have improved since 2021.

Proportion of residents who cycle at least once a week

Gender and sexuality
6% of women

8% in 2021

14% of men

19% in 2021

7% of LGBTQ+ people
|

9% of non-LGBTQ+ people
|

Ethnicity

10% of people from
ethnic minority groups

8% in 2021

10% of white people

[
14% in 2021

Age
12% of people aged 16-25
[ |

16% in 2021

8% of people aged 26-35
[ |

12% in 2021

|
9% of people aged 36—45
|

19% in 2021

[
15% of people aged 46-55
[

18% in 2021

I
6% of people aged 5665

12% in 2021

9% of people aged 66+
|

4% in 2021
i

i. Based on people who cycle at least once a week.

ii. See Bike Life 2019 Dundee report.

28% 32%

of all residents cycle in 2021

1 0% 13%

of all residents cycle at in 2021
least once a week

Disability
7% of disabled people

|
8% in 2021

11% of non-disabled people

16% in 2021

Socio-economic group

13% of AB
|
21% in 2021

8% of C1
|

8% in 2021

7% of C2

18% in 2021

7% of DE

10% in 2021



Cycling safety and satisfaction

40%

of all residents think the
level of safety for cycling
in their local area is good
38% in 2021

34%

of all residents think the
level of safety for children
cycling is good

28% in 2021

45%

of all residents think their
local area overall is a
good place to cycle

39% in 2021

Proportion of residents who think cycling safety in their local area is good

Gender and sexuality
37% of women

35% in 2021

43% of men

42% in 2021
48% of LGBTQ+ people
[

38% of non-LGBTQ+ people

Ethnicity

60% of people from
ethnic minority groups

50% in 2021

38% of white people

37% in 2021

Age
41% of people aged 16-25

37% in 2021

39% of people aged 26-35

36% in 2021

46% of people aged 36—45

46% in 2021

39% of people aged 46-55

34% in 2021

40% of people aged 56—65

35% in 2021

36% of people aged 66+
I

40% in 2021

Linda, local artist and trike enthusiast

Disability
36% of disabled people

36% in 2021

42% of non-disabled people

39% in 2021

Socio-economic group

S
N
o
o
e
>
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38% in 2021

40% of C1

34% in 2021

35% of C2

56% in 2021

42% of DE

37% in 2021

When | retired from nursing at 60, | gave up my car and
bought a second-hand trike. It has been so liberating. |

use my trike to travel in and out of town, and my wicker
baskets carry my shopping and my art supplies.

| enjoy being outdoors and getting regular exercise,
and | like the pace that cycling gives me.

| love being able to stop and chat to people. | always say to
people I've got a bus pass and three wheels — it's a way of life!

Walking and Cycling Index
Dundee 2023



Dundee residents walk or wheel 130 times the length of Great Britain every day

There has been a reduction in trips for enjoyment or fitness since 2021.

Annual walking and wheeling trips by purpose'

2023:

58.5 million trips

Enjoyment or fitness
— adults and children

Destination — adults only
(like work, school, shopping):

2021:

60.6 million trips

Enjoyment or fitness
— adults and children

Destination — adults only
(like work, school, shopping):

5p
in 2021

10

(including running): 32,400,000 (including running): 32,700,000
23,400,000 55% 25,000,000 54%
40% 41%

School — School —

children only: children only:

2,700,000 3,000,000

5% 5%

This adds up to This adds up to

56.3 million miles 65.4 million miles

= 150,000 miles a day = 180,000 miles a day

Walking and wheeling benefits residents and the local economy

The Walking and Cycling Index uses a Over a year this adds up to

model to understand the costs and benefits £6 3 m|"|0n

of driving and walking. For example
travel time, vehicle operating costs,
health benefits, air quality and taxation.

46p is saved"
for each mile walked or wheeled
instead of driven in Dundee.

from adults with a car in their household
walking or wheeling to work,
school and other destinations.

The total annual economic benefit from
all trips walked and wheeled in Dundee is

£68.4 millionit

£730,000
in 2021

£73.4
million
in 2021

i. Trips for enjoyment or fitness include adults and children (with and without adult accompaniment). School trips are shown separately
for children only. ii. Benefits have increased significantly, mainly because of increased costs of driving and greater traffic congestion.
iii. This includes trips walked or wheeled for enjoyment or fithess, and trips to destinations by people with and without a car.



Walking and wheeling unlocks health benefits for everyone

283
in 2021

Cases prevented

£1.9
million
in 2021

62,000
in 2021

Walking in Dundee prevents 280 serious
long-term health conditions each year

110
84
. : -30 -
Hip fracture Dementia Depression Coronary
heart Other
‘Other conditions’ includes type 2 disease  conditions

diabetes, stroke, breast cancer,
colorectal cancer.

Saving the NHS in Dundee
£3.4 million per year

equivalent to the cost of

84,000 GP
appointments

Based on applying Dundee data to Sport England
MOVES tool which shows the return on investment
for health of sport and physical activity.

In Dundee the physical
activity benefits of walking

prevent 76 early 79

in 2021
deaths annually
which is valued at
—_— v £261
£277 million million
in 2021
Please note wheelchair or mobility scooter trips are
modelled as walking trips for the purposes of the
MOVES and HEAT models.
People walking and wheeling more instead of
driving improves air quality, saving annually:
9,700 kg of NOX 12,000 kg
1,400 kg of particulates s«
(PM,, and PM, ;) in 2021
61% of residents agree the 59%
in 2021

air is clean in their local area
]

Walking and wheeling in Dundee helps mitigate our climate crisis

3,900
tonnes
in 2021

28,000
people
in 2021

3,700 tonnes

of greenhouse gas emissions (carbon dioxide,
methane and nitrous oxide) saved annually
by walking or wheeling instead of driving,

equivalent to the carbon footprint of x

27,000 people
taking flights

from Dundee to London

In 2021, transport within Scotland
(excluding international aviation and
shipping) accounted for 26% of Scotland’s
greenhouse gas emissions.

Despite a reduction in emissions associated
with the Covid-19 lockdown in 2020,
transport rebounded in 2021 and remains the
largest source of emissions in Scotland.

Scottish Government, Scottish Greenhouse Gas Statistics 2021

Walking and wheeling keeps Dundee moving

31,000
in 2021

Studies show walking or cycling frees up road
space in comparison to driving.’ This helps
to keep Dundee moving for all road users.

30,000 return walking
and wheeling trips

are made daily in Dundee by people
that could have used a car.

v. Litman, 2028. Evaluating Transportation Land Use
Impacts. Based upon Eric Bruun and Vuchic, 1995.
The Time-Area Concept.

If these cars were all in a
traffic jam it would tail back

89 miles

equivalent to the distance
from Dundee to Dumbarton
92 miles in 2021

iv. Based on WHO/Europe Health Economic Assessment Tool (HEAT), which
enables an economic assessment of the health benefits of walking by estimating
the value of reduced mortality resulting from specified amounts of walking.

Walking and Cycling Index 1 1
Dundee 2023



: Why everyone gains when more people cycle

Dundee residents cycle 30 times the length of Great Britain every day

There has been an increase in commuter trips since 2021 as more people return
to the workplace. However, cycling levels decreased for shopping, personal

business and social trips.

Annual cycling trips by purpose in Dundee’

2023: .

3 million trips
Leisure: Work:
870,000 930,000
31%
School,
college or
university
(adults):
270,000

Shopping,
personal business
and social trips: School (children):
770,000 150,000

9%

2021: )
3.3 million trips
Leisure: Work:
980,000 890,000
30% 27%
School,
college or
university
(adults):
280,000
8%
Shopping,

School (children):

personal business
170,000

and social trips:
990,000

26% 5%

This adds up to

13.1 million miles
= 36,000 miles a day

30%

This adds up to

14 million miles
= 38,000 miles a day

Cycling benefits residents and the local economy

94p
in 2021

12

The Walking and Cycling Index uses a
model to understand the costs and benefits
of driving and cycling. For example travel
time, vehicle operating costs, health
benefits, air quality and taxation.

£1.40 is saved

for each mile cycled instead
of driven in Dundee.

Over a year this adds up to

£5.5 million
from adults with a car in their household Wi;'(i;?
n

cycling to work, school and other destinations.

The total annual economic benefit
from all trips cycled in Dundee is £11.4

£13 million i

i. Leisure trips include adults and children (with and without adult accompaniment).
Education trips are shown separately for adults and children. All other trips are just adults.
ii. This includes trips cycled for enjoyment or fitness, and trips to destinations by people with and without a car.



Cycling unlocks health benefits for everyone

39 Cycling in Dundee prevents 49 serious In Dundee the physical activity
in2021 " Jong-term health conditions each year benefits of cycling
16 prevent 6 early 6
14 in 2021
g deaths annually
[
o 7 6 6
2 - - which is valued at
a R £18.1
iii .
© Hip fracture Dementia Depression Coronary  Other £21 '2 mllllon million
heart conditions in 2021
‘cher conditions’ includes type 2 disease
diabetes, stroke, breast cancer, People cycling more instead of driving
colorectal cancer. . . . .
improves air quality, saving annually:
Saving the NHS in Dundee 2 000 k f NO
o
6000 £620,000 per year ’ g x SO
: and in 2021
in 2021
equivalent to the cost of 306 kg of part|CU|ateS 328 kg
PM PM in 2021
8,700 15,000 GP (PM; and PM, ¢)
in 2021 .
appomtments 61% of residents agree the 59%
, air is clean in their local area in 2021
Based on applying Dundee data to Sport England
MOVES tool which shows the return on investment I
for health of sport and physical activity.
Cycling in Dundee helps mitigate our climate crisis
1100 1 ,1 00 tonnes In 2021, transport within Scotland
F°’;gg? of greenhouse gas emissions (carbon dioxide, (excluding international aviation and
n
' methane and nitrous oxide) saved annually shipping) accounted for 26% of Scotland’s
by cycling instead of driving, equivalent greenhouse gas emissions.
to the carbon footprint of . L o .
P x Despite a reduction in emissions associated
ith th id-19 lock in 202
8,000 7,700 people with the Covid-19 oc. down in 2020, .
people . . transport rebounded in 2021 and remains the
in 2021 taklng fllghts largest source of emissions in Scotland.
from Dundee to London Scottish Government, Scottish Greenhouse Gas Statistics 2021
Cycling keeps Dundee moving
Studies show walking or cycling frees up road If these cars were all in a
space in comparison to driving.” This helps traffic jam it would tail back
to keep Dundee moving for all road users. 6 miles
. . equivalent to the distance
2400 2,100 return CyC"ng trips from Dundee to Monifieth
in 2021

are made daily in Dundee by people
that could have used a car.
iv. Litman, 2023. Evaluating Transportation Land Use

Impacts. Based upon Eric Bruun and Vuchic, 1995.
The Time-Area Concept.

7 miles in 2021

iy Giny Glny Giny Giny Giny Gin

ii. Based on WHO/Europe Health Economic Assessment Tool (HEAT), which
enables an economic assessment of the health benefits of cycllng by estlmatlng
the value of reduced mortality resulting from specified amounts of cycling.

Walking and Cycling Index
Dundee 2023
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Residents want more services and amenities within walking and wheeling distance

14

Ideally, walking or wheeling should be the most attractive option
for short journeys. An area can support this by ensuring many
of the things people need are found near to where people live.
The environment should be safe, comfortable and welcoming.

61%

of Dundee households are
in neighbourhoods of at
least 40 homes per hectare.
These are or can become
20-minute neighbourhoods.
61% in 2021

20-minute neighbourhoods are places where you can
walk from your home to many of the things you need on a
regular basis. Based on a 20-minute return journey this is
around 480 metres each way for the majority of people.!
These higher-density
neighbourhoods with more
people can sustain local
businesses and public
transport routes.!

What percentage of residents would find more local amenities
and services useful to help them walk or wheel more?

[ A I S—
81% 77% 82% 83%

More shops and
everyday services,
such as banks and
post offices, close
to your home

77% in 2021

More government
services, such as

doctors surgeries

and schools, close
to your home

71% in 2021

More parks or
green spaces
close to your
home

84% in 2021

More things to see
and do close to your
home, like cafés

or entertainment
venues

81% in 2021

60%
agree they can easily get to

many places they need to
visit without having to drive

94% H Post Office 16%
(*) (o)

57% in 2021

Proportion of households within a 400m radius of the following amenities - .

ailway station
This is modelled as a straight-line distance, as opposed to the actual walking distance (within}éOOm)
based on street layout which is likely to be longer (approximately equivalent to 480m). 1%

Doctors surgery 25%
gery 237% A mix of cultural and

i iii ()
Park or space leisure venues' 65%

for recreation

Primary school 44%

Bus stop 99%

i. Asher et al, 2012. Most older pedestrians are unable to cross the road in time: a cross-sectional study. Age and Ageing.
ii. Sustrans, 2017. Linking Active Travel and Public Transport to Housing Growth and Planning.
ii. A minimum of three distinct types of cultural and leisure venues, like cafés, pubs, bingo halls, cinemas, museums.



Residents want better streets

There are many ways to make our streets and neighbourhoods safe, welcoming and

comfortable for everyone to walk or wheel in.

What percentage of residents think that these changes would help them walk or wheel more?

74%
Wider
pavements

72% in 2021

74%

More
frequent road
crossings,
with reduced
wait times

74% in 2021

82%

Nicer places
along streets
to stop and
rest, like more
benches, trees
and shelters

80% in 2021

In Dundee:

46% of A and

B roads have a
pavement width
greater than 3m
if unobstructed"

> R

67% of C and
unclassified
roads have a
pavement width
greater than 2m
if unobstructed

77%

Better pavement
accessibility, like
level surfaces,
dropped kerbs
at crossing
points

73% in 2021

72% 71%
Fewer cars Less fear
parked on the of crime or
pavement antisocial
70% in 2021 behaviour in
their area
66% in 2021

On all roads making up junctions,
11% of those with traffic lights

for cars have no red and

green man for pedestrians’

6% in 2021 l

Frances, wheelchair user

85%

of residents agree more
measures to reduce crime
and antisocial behaviour on
the street or in public spaces
would improve their local area
79% in 2021

I’'m away out for a walk almost every day, using my
electric wheelchair. | love getting outside for my mental
health. | don’t have a car, so everywhere | go, | wheel.

Being able to take myself where | want to go
gives me such independence and freedom.

| feel quite secure going out during the day, but I'm aware I'm
vulnerable at night and car drivers can’t always see me. My biggest
hindrance is the lack of dropped kerbs. | often end up going

on the road because the pavements cause me such difficulty.

It would be great to see more places like McManus Galleries

and Union Street that are accessible for people on wheels.

iv. OS source measurement now excludes grass verges, so is more accurate than in the

2021 report. A and B roads are main roads. C roads and unclassified roads are more minor
roads and often residential streets. v. 2023 data includes signalised junctions on trunk roads.
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Cycling solutions
What would make cycling better?

Many Dundee residents want to cycle

How do residents see
themselves when it
comes to cycling?

Regularly cycle: 7%
8% in 2021

Occasionally cycle: 15%

What proportion of
residents said they ‘do not
cycle but would like to’?

Do not cycle and 18% in 2021 32% of women 31%
do not want to: 44% ) n 2021
o New or returning o .

40% in 2021 to cycling: 4% 56% of people from 61%
ethnic minority groups in 2021
5% in 2021
Do not cycle but 32% of disabled people 26%
would like to: 30% [ ] in 2021

28% in 2021

Residents want improved cycling infrastructure

What percentage of residents would be helped to cycle more by better facilities?

71%

More traffic-free
cycle paths away
from roads, like

66%

More signposted
local cycle routes
along quieter

65%
More cycle paths
along roads that are

61%
Better links with public transport, like
secure cycle parking at train stations

physically separated
from traffic and
pedestrians

66% in 2021

60% in 2021
streets

66% in 2021

through parks or
along waterways

68% in 2021

There are 140 cycle parking spaces 130
across the 2 railway stations in 2021
and 10 cycle parking spaces at 0

the 1 bus station in Dundee n 2021

Dundee has:

21%
of households within

125m of these routes
11% in 2021

2 miles

of cycle paths physically
separated from traffic
and pedestrians

33 miles
of traffic-free
cycle paths away
from the road

25 miles in 2021 0 miles in 2021
60%
<0 of residents support building more cycle -%

paths physically separated from traffic
and pedestrians, even when this would
mean less room for other road traffic
65% in 2021

» &

i. To ensure comparability, these figures are correct as of 31 May 2023 for all city reports.
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Residents want more support to cycle

What percentage of residents think that these kinds of support would help them cycle more?

44% 54% 34%
Cycling training courses Access to Access to a cargo cycle
and organised social rides a bicycle with space to carry
44% in 2021 56% in 2021 children or shopping
34% in 2021
- { ([ | I
52% 53% 50% 27%
Access or improvements Access to secure cycle Access to an Access to an
to a city cycle sharing storage at or near home electric cycle adapted cycle, like a
scheme 53% in 2021 50% in 2021 tricycle or handcycle
52% in 2021 29% in 2021
Public cycle parking Proportions of residents with
There is a public cycle parking access to an adult cycle
space for every 29 people 42% of residents 42% in 2021
who cycle in Dundee. ra]
S 20 34% of socio-economic group DE ~ 30% in 2021
51% of socio-economic group AB 57% in 2021
Reported cycle thefts ]
There were 187 reported cycle 5 20/ 3 47
thefts in Dundee in 2022/23. ° °
183 in 2021/2022 of residents support of households
financial discounts for are within 800m
For every 279 people who own an people on low incomes  of a cycle shop
adult cycle in Dundee, there was 1 or not in employment to
reported cycle theft in the past year. help them buy a cycle
Christopher, e-bike advocate ‘ ‘ , ,

I moved back to Dundee 7 years ago, and with walking
impractical, | started commuting by car. | love driving, but
the short commute felt so wasteful and inefficient.

Getting an e-bike was completely transformational for me. |
never would have pictured myself a cyclist, but since getting an
e-bike I've clocked up more than 7,000 miles around the city.

The one thing | always tell people about e-bikes is that they’re so
much fun! Everyone who tries an e-bike gets off grinning at the end,
and in a much better state of mind.

| want more people to discover the freedom, directness, and joy
of cycling. But Dundee currently has little in the way of protected
cycling infrastructure. For many people, this is a big psychological
or practical barrier.

ii. Credit to the Association of Cycle Traders (ACT) for their assistance Walking and Cycling Index ~| 7
with cycle shop locations and s